=

'

0.C¢

jtonhydr

burling

b Burlingtonhydro

-

Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street, Suite 2701
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4
Attn:  Ms. K. Walli
Board Secretary

November 4, 2014

Dear Ms. Walli
Re: EB-2014-0252

Burlington Hydro has further reviewed its responses to Board staff interrogatories 3 and 12, and, to
Energy Probe interrogatory 3 in the above named matter.

Burlington Hydro wishes to revise its response to Board staff interrogatory 2 to compute the materiality
threshold based on the Distribution Revenue Requirement; please see Attachment A.

Burlington Hydro wishes to clarify its response to Board staff interrogatory 3. Burlington Hydro confirms
that its written prefiled evidence provided at Exhibit 1, page 9 under the caption “Incrementality” does
indeed deal with “Causation” and that it should be read in conjunction with the evidence provided at
Exhibit 1, page 4. Burlington Hydro acknowledges that the caption on page 9 could equally well have read
“Causation”.

To further expand on the responses to Board staff interrogatory 12 and Energy Probe interrogatory 3,
Burlington Hydro provides Attachment B that details the Company’s Distribution Maintenance budgets
and actual costs for 2009-2013. Distribution Maintenance costs relate to a wide range of activities
including, among other things, Burlington Hydro’s unplanned costs to restore service subsequent to
inclement weather. As the schedule shows, Burlington Hydro overspent its “Distribution Maintenance”
budget in 2011, 2012 and 2013. Burlington Hydro changed its Overheads accounting policy in 2013 and
its data is not sufficiently granular to display its impact on this line item.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions in this matter.
Sincerely

original signed by

K. Farmer

Manager, Regulatory Affairs

cc: Mr. J. Saunders, Vice president Regulatory Compliance And Asset Management
All Intervenors, by email

1 e

GridSmartCity



' ) Burlingtonhydro, Attachment A
&

burlingtonhydro.com

Burlington Hydro’s materiality threshold based on EB-2013-0115

Distribution Revenue

Requirement 28,835,532
Materiality Criteria 0.50%
Z Factor Materiality Criteria 144,178

Burlington Hydro’s materiality threshold based on EB-2009-0259

Distribution Revenue

Requirement 29,253,965
Materiality Criteria 0.50%
Z Factor Materiality Criteria 146,270

2

GridSmartCity

2009



' ) Burlingtonhydro,
av

burlingtonhydro.com

Attachment B

Burlington Hydro Distribution Maintenance Expenses 2009-2013

2009
Actual 3,970,724
Budget 4,268,417
Variance -297,693

* 2013 values are presented using Modified CGAAP

2010
3,710,754
4,454,559

-743,805

2011
4,157,034
3,971,132

185,902

2012
4,514,630
4,468,860

45,770

GridSmartCity

2013*
5,378,080
5,054,057

324,023

2009



