

Ontario Energy Board 2300 Yonge Street, Suite 2701 Toronto, ON M4P 1E4 Attn: Ms. K. Walli Board Secretary

November 4, 2014

Dear Ms. Walli

Re: EB-2014-0252

Burlington Hydro has further reviewed its responses to Board staff interrogatories 3 and 12, and, to Energy Probe interrogatory 3 in the above named matter.

Burlington Hydro wishes to revise its response to Board staff interrogatory 2 to compute the materiality threshold based on the Distribution Revenue Requirement; please see Attachment A.

Burlington Hydro wishes to clarify its response to Board staff interrogatory 3. Burlington Hydro confirms that its written prefiled evidence provided at Exhibit 1, page 9 under the caption "Incrementality" does indeed deal with "Causation" and that it should be read in conjunction with the evidence provided at Exhibit 1, page 4. Burlington Hydro acknowledges that the caption on page 9 could equally well have read "Causation".

To further expand on the responses to Board staff interrogatory 12 and Energy Probe interrogatory 3, Burlington Hydro provides Attachment B that details the Company's Distribution Maintenance budgets and actual costs for 2009-2013. Distribution Maintenance costs relate to a wide range of activities including, among other things, Burlington Hydro's unplanned costs to restore service subsequent to inclement weather. As the schedule shows, Burlington Hydro overspent its "Distribution Maintenance" budget in 2011, 2012 and 2013. Burlington Hydro changed its Overheads accounting policy in 2013 and its data is not sufficiently granular to display its impact on this line item.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have questions in this matter.

Sincerely original signed by K. Farmer Manager, Regulatory Affairs

cc: Mr. J. Saunders, Vice president Regulatory Compliance And Asset Management All Intervenors, by email





Attachment A

Burlington Hydro's materiality threshold based on EB-2013-0115

Distribution Revenue Requirement	28,835,532
Materiality Criteria	0.50%
Z Factor Materiality Criteria	144,178

Burlington Hydro's materiality threshold based on EB-2009-0259

Z Factor Materiality Criteria	146,270
Materiality Criteria	0.50%
Distribution Revenue Requirement	29,253,965





Attachment B

Burlington Hydro Distribution Maintenance	Expenses 2009-2013
---	--------------------

	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013*
Actual	3,970,724	3,710,754	4,157,034	4,514,630	5,378,080
Budget	4,268,417	4,454,559	3,971,132	4,468,860	5,054,057
Variance	-297,693	-743,805	185,902	45,770	324,023

3

* 2013 values are presented using Modified CGAAP

